
 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 
 

Meeting: Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

Members: Councillors Barbara Brodigan, Andy Brown (Vice-Chair), 
Robert Heseltine, Nathan Hull (Chair), David Ireton, 
David Noland and Andrew Williams. 

Date: Tuesday, 7th November, 2023 

Time: 1.00 pm 

Venue: Craven Office, Belle Vue Square, Skipton 

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee if you have any queries. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
 
The Council operates a scheme for public speaking at planning committee meetings.  
Normally the following people can speak at planning committee in relation to any specific 
application on the agenda: speaker representing the applicant, speaker representing the 
objectors, parish council representative and local Division councillor.  Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to put their case.  If you wish to register to speak through this 
scheme, then please notify Paul Preston, Principal Democratic Services Officer by midday 
on Thursday 2nd November, 2023. 
  
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 

This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being recorded and will be 
available via the following link https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-
committees-and-meetings/live-meetings. 
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes for the Meeting held on 3 October, 2023 (Pages 5 - 10) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meetings/live-meetings
https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meetings/live-meetings


 
 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 
3.   Declarations of Interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests, including the nature 

of those interests, or lobbying in respect of any items appearing on this agenda. 
 

4.   23/00486/FUL - The Installation of a 35 metre High Lattice 
Tower Supporting 6 no. Antennas, 4 no. Transmission 
Dishes, 2 no. Equipment Cabinets, 1 no. Meter Cabinet and 
Ancillary Development thereto including a Generator and 
Associated Fuel Tank, a Compound with Drystone Wall 
Boundary, and Hard Standing Area, for the Shared Rural 
Network Project on behalf of Cornerstone. at Ox Close 
Plantation Healey North Yorkshire on behalf of Cornerstone 

(Pages 11 - 
28) 

 Report of the Assistant Director, Planning, attached. 

 
5.   2022/24304/FUL - Reconfiguration of Skipton Railway 

Station Car Park; Relocation of the Existing Substation 
within the Station Car Park; Increase in Provision of 
Disabled Parking Spaces and Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging 
Bays; a New Bus Stop and Drop Off/Coach Parking Point; 
Provision of a Cycle and Pedestrian Access from Broughton 
Road into the Station Car Park and Formalised Taxi Pick 
Up/Drop Off Location and Taxi Shelter; Reconfiguration of 
the existing Staff Car Park; Removal of 12 no. Trees within 
the Station Car Park to Accommodate Reconfiguration of 
Parking Spaces; Provision of 19 no. Trees within the Station 
Car Park with an additional 17 no. trees within Aireville 
Park; Realignment of the Partially Demolished Stone Wall 
within the West of the Station Car Park; Construction of 
25m of Yorkstone Wall within the East Of The Station Car 
Park; Improvements to External Visitor Facilities within the 
Station Car Park including the provision of a Cycle Shelter, 
Seating, Lighting Around 

(Pages 29 - 
50) 

 Report of the Corporate Director – Community Development Services, attached. 

 
6.   ZA23/24941/FUL - Erection of 25 no. Dwellings with Off-

Street Parking and Associated Infrastructure (Resubmission 
of 2022/23854/FUL). at land off Meadow Lane/Moorfoot 
Lane, Cononley on behalf of Calvert Homes (Cononley) Ltd 

(Pages 51 - 
98) 

 Report of the Corporate Director, Community Development Services, attached. 

 
7.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

8.   Date of Next Meeting  
 Tuesday 5 December, 2023 at 1.00pm. 

 
 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers 
to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to 
contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 

Page 2



 
 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 
Name, Paul Preston 
Tel: 01723 232310 
Email: paul.preston@northyorks.gov.uk  
 
Monday, 30 October 2023 

Page 3

mailto:paul.preston@northyorks.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Skipton & Ripon Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 3rd October, 2023 commencing at 2.05 pm at Belle Vue 
Square Offices, Skipton 
 
Councillor Nathan Hull in the Chair plus Councillors Andy Brown, David Noland and Andrew 
Williams. 
 
Councillors present: Councillor Andy Solloway 
 
Officers present: John Worthington, Executive Officer–Development Management and Building 

Control (Harrogate), Kate Lavelle, Solicitor, Andrea Muscroft, Principal 
Planning Officer, Emma Howson, Senior Development Management Officer,   
and Alice Fox, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager.  

 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
29 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barbara Brodigan, David Ireton and 
Robert Heseltine. 
 

30 Minutes for the Meeting held on 5th September 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 5th September 2023 were confirmed and 
signed as an accurate record. 
 

31 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Nathan Hull issued a transparency statement on Item 6 on the agenda as he was 
Division Member for the site location of application ZC23/02219/FUL and had been 
contacted several times by the applicant.  On each occasion, he informed the applicant that 
as Chair of the Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Planning Committee, he must remain 
impartial at all times and could not comment on the application. He had not met the 
applicant in person in relation to the application and had no personal, professional, or 
pecuniary interest in the application.   
 
Councillor Andy Brown declared that he had been lobbied for Items 4 and 5 on the agenda 
for applications ZA23/25228/REG3 and 2022/24304/FUL. 
 
Councillor David Noland declared that he had been lobbied for Item 5 on the agenda as he 
for application 2022/24304/FUL. 
 

32 ZA23/25228/REG3 – Replacement of pedestrian Gallows Bridge and 
improvements to the stepped access located at either end of the bridge, Skipton  

  
 Considered: 

 
The committee considered a report of The Corporate Director – Community Development 
Services relating to planning application ZA23/25228/REG3.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
OFFICIAL 

 
The case officer informed the committee that the building works as stated on p17 of the 
agenda pack have changed. The report states that works will take place between: 
 

 08:00 hours and 18:00 hours Monday-Friday  

 8:00 hours to 13:00 hours on Saturdays 

 Not at any time on Sundays or Bank Holidays 
 
The amended times are between: 
 

 07:30
[...]
plication, the Committee discussed the following 
issues: 
 

 Members were concerned that since the public have not been made aware of the 
new building works times, they have not been given the opportunity to object. They 
asked how many residents lived close by. The case officer explained that the 
majority of the area around the site is industrial, with residents living further down 
Broughton Road.  
 

 Some members questioned if the staff car park needed to be so large. 
 

 The case officer confirmed that the replacement trees will be semi-mature and there 

Page 7



 
OFFICIAL 

there will be regular checks for 5 years to ensure they survive, which could involve 
removing any dead ones and re-planting. 

 

 Whilst Members appreciated the improved lighting along Black Walk and the 
installation of electric charging points, some did feel that the biodiversity net gain 
could be more ambitious. There should be more new trees planted and they don’t 
necessarily have to be semi-mature.   

 

 Members were reminded that conditions should be reasonable. 
 

The decision: 
 

That planning permission be DEFERRED. 

 
Reason:  
 
The Committee deferred the application for the following reasons: 
 
(i) The public should be given the opportunity to consider the revised working hours of 

18:00 hours to 03:00 hours Monday-Friday, 08:00 hours to 13:00 hours on Saturdays 
and not at any time on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 

(ii) The application should demonstrate a better biodiversity net gain and increase the 
number of new trees to be planted by at least a ratio of 5:1.  

 
 Voting Record 

 
For Deferral 4 
 
 

34 ZC23/02219/FUL – Full planning permission for the erection of an additional MOT 
and Service Building to serve existing Auto Services Business including removal 
of existing overflow car park at Grayston Plain Farm, Felliscliffe, HG3 2LY  
 
Considered: 
 
The Committee considered a report of The Corporate Director – Planning relating to 
planning applica
[...]
h November 2023 – venue to be confirmed. 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.15pm 
 

  
  
  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 18 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Community Development Services 
 

 CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

23/00486/FUL - THE INSTALLATION OF A 35 METRE HIGH LATTICE TOWER 
SUPPORTING 6 NO. ANTENNAS, 4 NO. TRANSMISSION DISHES, 2 NO. 

EQUIPMENT CABINETS, 1 NO. METER CABINET AND ANCILLARY 
DEVELOPMENT THERETO INCLUDING A GENERATOR AND ASSOCIATED 

FUEL TANK, A COMPOUND WITH DRYSTONE WALL BOUNDARY, AND HARD 
STANDING AREA, FOR THE SHARED RURAL NETWORK PROJECT ON 

BEHALF OF CORNERSTONE. AT OX CLOSE PLANTATION HEALEY NORTH 
YORKSHIRE  ON BEHALF OF CORNERSTONE 

 
 

Report of the Assistant Director – Planning 
 
1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1        To determine a planning application for the installation of a 35 metre high 
lattice tower supporting 6 no. antennas and 4 no. transmission dishes, 2 no. 
equipment cabinets, 1 no. meter cabinet and ancillary development thereto 
including a generator and associated fuel tank, a compound with drystone 
wall boundary, and hard standing area, for the Shared Rural Network project 
on behalf of Cornerstone on land at Ox Close Plantation Healey on behalf of 
Assistant Director – Planning 

1.2       This application is brought to the Planning Committee as being a 
development in a sensitive location. 

 
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be REFUSED 
 
2.1 It is accepted that there is need for 4G mobile communication in the locality and the 

Shared Rural Network Project bringing four operators together on a single 
installation is positive. The key issue is that of the form of the proposal and the 
landscape impact it has on the Nidderdale Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
(AONB) to which great weight must be given to conserving and enhancing 
landscape and scenic beauty of the AONB. 

 
2.2 The height of the 
[...]
eason of its height would be an incongruous feature 
unduly intrusive in the local landscape of the Nidderdale Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty, causing an extent of harm that would not 
conserve and enhance the landscape, or its scenic beauty and detract 
from the amenity of visitors, including users of a named public right of 
way contrary to Local Plan Policies GS6, HP3, HP5, NE4 NE5 and TI5 
and paragraph 176 of the National Planning Practice Framework. 

Page 28



 

 

 

North Yorkshire Council 

Community Development Services 

 Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Committee 

7TH NOVEMBER 2023 
 

2022/24304/FUL - RECONFIGURATION OF SKIPTON RAILWAY STATION CAR 

PARK; RELOCATION OF THE EXISTING SUBSTATION WITHIN THE STATION 

CAR PARK; INCREASE IN PROVISION OF DISABLED PARKING SPACES AND 

ELECTRIC VEHICLE (EV) CHARGING BAYS; A NEW BUS STOP AND DROP 

OFF/COACH PARKING POINT; PROVISION OF A CYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN 

ACCESS FROM BROUGHTON ROAD INTO THE STATION CAR PARK AND 

FORMALISED TAXI PICK UP/DROP OFF LOCATION AND TAXI SHELTER; 

RECONFIGURATION OF THE EXISTING STAFF CAR PARK; REMOVAL OF 12 

NO. TREES WITHIN THE STATION CAR PARK TO ACCOMMODATE 

RECONFIGURATION OF PARKING SPACES; PROVISION OF 19 NO. TREES 

WITHIN THE STATION CAR PARK WITH AN ADDITIONAL 17 NO. TREES 

WITHIN AIREVILLE PARK; REALIGNMENT OF THE PARTIALLY DEMOLISHED 

STONE WALL WITHIN THE WEST OF THE STATION CAR PARK; 

CONSTRUCTION OF 25M OF YORKSTONE WALL WITHIN THE EAST OF THE 

STATION CAR PARK; IMPROVEMENTS TO EXTERNAL VISITOR FACILITIES 

WITHIN THE STATION CAR PARK INCLUDING THE PROVISION OF A CYCLE 

SHELTER, SEATING, LIGHTING AROUND THE PERIMETER OF THE STATION 

CAR PARK AND A SAFE CROSSING POINT; RESURFACING OF BLACK 

WALK; BOUNDARY TREATMENT; LIVING PILLARS AND CONSTRUCTION OF 

STEPPED ACCESS TO MORRISON'S CAR PARK. AT SKIPTON RAILWAY 

STATION, BROUGHTON ROAD, SKIPTON, BD23 1RT,  ON BEHALF OF NORTH 

YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report of the Corporate Director – Community 
[...]
46 of 47 

Reason: To ensure a reasonable and adequate level of parking is 
retained for the dwellings hereby permitted and to prevent ad hoc 
parking on pavements, cycle/footways, and verges in the interests of 
highway safety for both pedestrians and vehicles and o accord with 
Policy INF4 of the Craven Local Plan and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
21 Any lighting installed shall not exceed the following maximum values of 

vertical illuminance at the facade of any residential premises in 
accordance with Environmental Zone E2: 5 lux pre-curfew (07:00-
23:00hrs) and 1 lux post-curfew (23:00- 07:00hrs) in accordance with 
Guidance Notes for the Reduction of Obtrusive Light (GN01:2020) by 
the Institute of Lighting Professionals (ILP). 

  
Reason: To promote an acceptable and light sensitive means of site 
and street lighting in the interests of good design, residential amenity, 
wildlife protection, and so as to promote dark skies and to accord with 
Local Plan policies ENV1 and ENV3 and the objectives of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Target Determination Date: 5 October 2023 
 
Case Officer:   Andrea Muscroft 
            Andrea.Muscroft@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 96



 

Page 47 of 47 

↑ 

 N 

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office.  ©  Crown copyright and database 

right 2023 Ordnance Survey License number 100024267 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes for the Meeting held on 3 October, 2023
	4 23/00486/FUL - The Installation of a 35 metre High Lattice Tower Supporting 6 no. Antennas, 4 no. Transmission Dishes, 2 no. Equipment Cabinets, 1 no. Meter Cabinet and Ancillary Development thereto including a Generator and Associated Fuel Tank, a Compound with Drystone Wall Boundary, and Hard Standing Area, for the Shared Rural Network Project on behalf of Cornerstone. at Ox Close Plantation Healey North Yorkshire on behalf of Cornerstone
	North Yorkshire Council

	5 2022/24304/FUL - Reconfiguration of Skipton Railway Station Car Park; Relocation of the Existing Substation within the Station Car Park; Increase in Provision of Disabled Parking Spaces and Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging Bays; a New Bus Stop and Drop Off/Coach Parking Point; Provision of a Cycle and Pedestrian Access from Broughton Road into the Station Car Park and Formalised Taxi Pick Up/Drop Off Location and Taxi Shelter; Reconfiguration of the existing Staff Car Park; Removal of 12 no. Trees within the Station Car Park to Accommodate Reconfiguration of Parking Spaces; Provision of 19 no. Trees within the Station Car Park with an additional 17 no. trees within Aireville Park; Realignment of the Partially Demolished Stone Wall within the West of the Station Car Park; Construction of 25m of Yorkstone Wall within the East Of The Station Car Park; Improvements to External Visitor Facilities within the Station Car Park including the provision of a Cycle Shelter, Seating, Lighting Around
	6 ZA23/24941/FUL - Erection of 25 no. Dwellings with Off-Street Parking and Associated Infrastructure (Resubmission of 2022/23854/FUL). at land off Meadow Lane/Moorfoot Lane, Cononley on behalf of Calvert Homes (Cononley) Ltd



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 7th November, 2023 commencing at 1.05 pm at Belle 
Vue Square Offices, Skipton 
 
Councillor Nathan Hull in the Chair plus Councillors Andy Brown, Barbara Brodigan, Robert 
Heseltine, David Ireton, Andrew Williams and Andy Solloway (substitute for Councillor David 
Noland). 
 
Officers present: Glenn Sharpe, Solicitor, Neville Watson, Planning Manager, Development 

Management, Nick Turpin, Planning Manager, Development Management, 
Andrea Muscroft, Principal Planning Officer, Mike Parkes, Senior 
Management Development Officer, Paul Preston, Principal Democratic 
Services Officer, David Smith, Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer. 

 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
37 Apologies for Absence 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor David Noland. 
 

38 Minutes for the Meeting held on 3 October, 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 3rd October 2023 were confirmed and signed 
as an accurate record. 
 
(Councillors Brodigan, Heseltine, Ireton and Solloway abstained from voting on the minutes 
as they were either not present or had attended as a divisional ward representative member 
at the last meeting.  Councillor Heseltine also commented that the last meeting had clashed 
with a meeting at the Yorkshire Dales National Park Authority which was the reason for his 
absence and expressed the view that such meeting clashes could be avoided in the future. 
He also noted that two of the three applications considered at the October 2023 meeting 
had been deferred).    
 
(Cllr Barbara Brodigan arrived at 2.07pm at the start of the consideration of this item)  
 

39 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Andrew Williams declared that he had been lobbied for Item 4 on the agenda for 
application 23/00486/FUL. 
 
Councillor Andy Brown declared for item 6 on the agenda 2022/23854/FUL, that he was a 
member of Cononley Parish Council. He added that he had taken no part in the Parish 
Council’s deliberations and representations in respect of this application.    
 

40 23/00486/FUL - The Installation of a 35 metre High Lattice Tower Supporting 6 no. 
Antennas, 4 no. Transmission Dishes, 2 no. Equipment Cabinets, 1 no. Meter Cabinet 
and Ancillary Development thereto including a Generator and Associated Fuel Tank, 
a Compound with Drystone Wall Boundary, and Hard Standing Area, for the Shared 
Rural Network Project on behalf of Cornerstone. at Ox Close Plantation Healey North 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Yorkshire on behalf of Cornerstone 
 
Considered: 
 
The committee considered a report of the Assistant Director – Planning relating to planning 
application 23/00486/FUL.  
 
The case Officer introduced the report and drew the Committee’s attention to one correction 
required to the report (Paragraph 10.9, page 18 of the public document pack), second line, 
through the inclusion of the word “not” between the words “do” and “benefit”.  He also added 
that one further representation from a local business owner had been received, along with a 
letter of support for the proposal from Masham Parish Council.    
 
The case Officer informed the Committee of comments received on the application from the 
Council’s Head of Economy, Business Support and Inward Investment which stressed the 
importance of digital connectivity to the community and businesses and that this also 
related to recreation and safety in this remote area. It was added that with increasing 
reliance on digital technology the proposal would support the Council’s digital strategy and 
services as they become reliant on mobile coverage.  Additionally local businesses were 
increasingly reliant on digital connectivity and the need for mobile coverage, the lack of 
which could force them out of business. The viability of farming businesses were also 
becoming more reliant on mobile connectivity, many farming functions were reliant on 
connectivity, and a digital connectivity would be key element to them achieving carbon net 
zero.  The Committee was further informed that the Council was working with partners 
within the county to help deliver this important agenda, however mobile connectivity was 
key to enabling this. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues: 
 

 Members commented on the views of the Council’s Head of Economy, Business 
Support and Inward Investment on the application. 
 

 Members asked about the location of other masts in the area to which the case 
Officer responded that there were existing masts to the east and that the current 
issue was with masts to the west.  The case Officer also responded on a question 
regarding the proposed height of the mast, which had to be at a certain height to 
clear the trees height level.    

 
The applicant’s agent, Jennie Hann, spoke in support of the application.  
 
At the request of the Chair and Committee, Paul Preston, Principal Democratic Services 
Officer, read out a statement in support of the application on behalf of the divisional ward 
representative, Councillor Felicity Cunliffe-Lister who was unable to attend but had provided 
her views ahead of the meeting. 
 
Members commented further on the application and a number of views were put forward in 
support of improving digital connectivity in this rural area. It was moved and seconded that 
the application be approved, contrary to the Case Officer’s recommendation  
The decision: 
 
That planning permission be APPROVED subject to the conditions to be delegated to the 
Assistant Director Planning, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 
Reason: 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

The Committee approved the application, contrary to the Case Officer’s recommendation, 
because it was felt that on balance, the positive of providing connectivity to the residents of 
the rural area outweighed the negatives of this application. 
 
Voting Record 
 
For Approval 5, Abstention 1 
 
(Councillor Andy Solloway arrived at 2.15pm whilst this item was under consideration. He 
took no part in the discussions or voting in respect of this application).  
 

41 2022/24304/FUL - Reconfiguration of Skipton Railway Station Car Park; Relocation of 
the Existing Substation within the Station Car Park; Increase in Provision of Disabled 
Parking Spaces and Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging Bays; a New Bus Stop and Drop 
Off/Coach Parking Point; Provision of a Cycle and Pedestrian Access from 
Broughton Road into the Station Car Park and Formalised Taxi Pick Up/Drop Off 
Location and Taxi Shelter; Reconfiguration of the existing Staff Car Park; Removal of 
12 no. Trees within the Station Car Park to Accommodate Reconfiguration of Parking 
Spaces; Provision of 19 no. Trees within the Station Car Park with an additional 17 
no. trees within Aireville Park; Realignment of the Partially Demolished Stone Wall 
within the West of the Station Car Park; Construction of 25m of Yorkstone Wall within 
the East Of The Station Car Park; Improvements to External Visitor Facilities within 
the Station Car Park including the provision of a Cycle Shelter, Seating, Lighting 
Around 
 
Considered: 
 
The committee considered a report of The Corporate Director – Community Development 
Services relating to planning application 2022/24304/FUL.  
 
The case officer informed the Committee that previously this application was presented to 
Committee on 3rd October, 2023 with a recommendation of approval.  The Planning 
Committee resolved to defer the application to allow the public to consider the revised 
working hours of 18:00 to 03:00 hours Mon-Fri and for the applicant to demonstrate a better 
bio-diversity net gain and increase the new trees to be planted by at least a ratio of 5:1. 
 
The case Officer reported that only one comment had subsequently been received 
regarding operational hours since the last meeting and the Council’s Trees Officer had also 
reviewed the proposal and was satisfied with the number of new trees being proposed.  
 
Tania Weston, Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) Programme Delivery Manager, spoke on 
behalf of the applicant, North Yorkshire Council, in support of the application.  The 
Committee expressed disappointment that the two issues the matter had been deferred for 
at the last meeting had not been fully addressed in this update.   
 
 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee noted that the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority (WYCA) had prioritised nine “Gateways” for improvements as part of 
the Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) bid which included Skipton and discussed the following 
issues in relation to the Skipton TCF scheme: 
 

 Members expressed concern that further details of the existing funding source 
allocated for tree replacements had not been shared with the Committee.  
 

 Members were made aware that Skipton Railway was the second largest (in terms 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

of usage) in North Yorkshire and the current frontage and forecourt was dominated 
by car parking; 

 

 Noted the plans to improve interchange linkages in the plans by improving rail, bus 
and taxi links. 

 

 Concerns that working hours for the scheme hadn’t been adequately addressed and 
asked that hours of work be kept under review to minimise any disruption to local 
businesses that the works would cause;  

 

 Note the inclusion of ten Electric Vehicle (EV) charging car parking bays in the 
proposals; 

 

 Members wished to see improvements to pedestrian safety and there was no 
mention of the connection and link between the station and the industrial areas 
down Engine Shed Lane. 

 

  A comment whether the scheme was delivering Value for Money (VfM).       
 

Members commented further on the application and a number of views were put forward 
including a suggestion for the use of saplings for replacement trees where appropriate and 
it was moved and seconded that the application be approved  
 
The decision: 
 
That planning permission be APPROVED. 
 
Reason: 
 
The Committee approved the application, subject to the conditions as outlined in the 
Corporate Director – Community Development Services submitted report and also 
additional conditions delegated to the Planning Manager, in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice-Chair in relation to 5:1 replacement trees; in relation to the hours of work and the 
inclusion of a “considerate constructors condition”,       
 
Voting Record 
 
For Approval 5, Abstention 1 
 
(Councillor Andy Solloway declared for this item he was the divisional ward representative 
for this application and that he had previously expressed views when the matter was 
considered and deferred at the October meeting of this Committee. He was a substitute 
member at today’s Committee meeting but on this item spoke as division Member and did 
not take part in the debate or vote). 
 
(Councillor Andrew Williams left the meeting at 2.25pm at the conclusion of the 
consideration of this application). 
  
(The Committee held a short adjournment at this juncture at 2.25pm and reconvened at 
2.35pm) 
 

42 ZA23/24941/FUL - Erection of 25 no. Dwellings with Off-Street Parking and 
Associated Infrastructure (Resubmission of 2022/23854/FUL). at land off Meadow 
Lane/Moorfoot Lane, Cononley on behalf of Calvert Homes (Cononley) Ltd 
 
Considered: 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
The Committee considered a report of The Corporate Director – Community Development 
Services relating to planning application ZA23/24941/FUL. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues: 
 

 A Member asked a question of Officers’ about whether the viability report had been 
considered by the District Valuer. Officers confirmed that it had been considered.  

 

 Members asked questions on the parcels of land at the site and the local plan, and 
previous planning consent approval. The case Officer confirmed details of two 
previous consents granted in 2015 and 2017 and informed Members that two out of 
three parcels of land were designated for development in the local plan. 

 

 A Member commented on the mix and type of dwellings proposed at the site and 
added that Cononley had a figure of 115 dwellings in the settlement growth report, 
which had already been exceeded with a total of 136.         

                
The Chair reminded all present at the meeting of the Council’s public speaking scheme 
which operated at Planning Committees and the constitutional deadlines for registering to 
speak. On this occasion, the Chair exercised his discretion, under exceptional 
circumstances and stressing this did not set future precedence, to allow the clerk of 
Cononley Parish Council and the local resident, Julie Cawood to speak on this occasion as 
there had been issues with the sending of the notification letters to them of this meeting and 
the planning application.      
 
The applicant’s agent, Mr Jamie Pyper spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Clerk to Cononley Parish Council, Kath Clark, spoke against the recommendation. 
 
A local resident, Julie Cawood, spoke against the application.    
 
Following the representations received from all the public speakers, the Committee further 
discussed the application and made further comments: 
 

 The Planning Committee was of the view that it was legitimate to undertake a fresh 
consideration of the overall planning gains and losses because: there were no live 
permissions on the site; only parts of the site were originally allocated in the local 
plan; and new evidence had been provided by the developer which undermined the 
reasons for the allocation of part of the site under the local plan. 
 

 A view was expressed that the overall assessment of the balance of planning gain 
against loss was negative. 

 

 Observations regarding affordable housing and noting that the Applicant’s proposed 
commercial development for this site which did not provide for any affordable 
housing.      

 

 That the mix of housing development significantly differed from the assessed overall 
need in that the site provided only 16% one and two bedroom properties against a 
need identified in paragraph 4.30 of the Craven District Plan of 39.4%. 

 

 Comments that there was no shortfall of housing in the locality or the Craven area 
as a whole.  



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 Comments regarding the MBUA and an opinion that only part of the site was in the 
MBUA, adding that Settlement monitoring figures indicated that growth in this tier 4a 
village was not limited and significantly exceeded the local plan policy of directing 
limited growth to tier 4 villages.  
 

 Concerns, as also outlined by the Parish Council and Public Speaker against the 
application, that there were amenity issues relating to loss of on street parking, lights 
shining into front windows and loss of light and proximity of overlook to Overton on 
Moorfoot Lane. 

 
Members requested Officers’ to review the appropriate wording of the reasons for refusal 
and report back their advice at the start of the next meeting. 
 
Reasons for refusal 
 
Members voted that they were minded to refuse the application on the following grounds 
 

 The overall assessment of the balance of planning gain and loss was negative  
 

 The site cannot be commercially developed and provide a single affordable house 
 

 The mix of housing development significantly differs from the assessed overall need 
in that the site provides only 16% one and two bedroom properties against a need 
identified in paragraph 4.30 of the Craven District Plan of 39.4% 

 

 There was no shortfall of housing in the locality or the Craven area as a whole.  
 

 Settlement monitoring figures indicate that growth in this tier 4a village was not 
limited and significantly exceeds the local plan policy of directing limited growth to 
tier 4 villages.  

 

 There are amenity issues relating to loss of on street parking, lights shining into front 
windows and loss of light and proximity of overlook to Overton on Moorfoot Lane 

 
It was moved and seconded that the application be refused.  An amendment was then put 
forward, which was seconded, that the application be deferred until the next meeting with 
the Committee minded to refuse the application and that Officers’ are to review the 
appropriate wording of the reasons for refusal and report back their advice at the start of the 
next meeting. 
 
The amendment was then put to the vote and carried by three votes to two (one 
abstention). 
 
The amendment to defer then became the substantive motion of the Committee and was 
put to the vote. It was carried unanimously.   
 
The decision: 
 
That the Committee is MINDED TO REFUSE the application and the matter is   
DEFERRED until the next meeting for the following reason: for Officers’ to review the 
appropriate wording of the reasons for refusal and report back their advice at the start of the 
next meeting. 
 
Voting Record 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

For Deferral, with the Committee minded to refuse the application for the reasons indicated 
above – 6 (Unanimous) 

  
43 Any other items 

 
None. 
 

44 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Tuesday, 5th December 2023 – venue to be confirmed. 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.30pm. 


